CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS Third Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 10362

BY REPRESENTATIVE HOFER, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 1294

AN ACT

ESTABLISHING IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF IPIL, PROVINCE OF ZAMBOANGA SIBUGAY, A MEDICAL CENTER TO BE KNOWN AS THE ZAMBOANGA SIBUGAY MEDICAL CENTER, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. There shall be established in the Municipality of Ipil, Province of Zamboanga Sibugay, a medical center to be known as the Zamboanga Sibugay Medical Center, which shall be under the direct control and supervision of the Provincial Government of Zamboanga Sibugay.

5

10

6 **SEC. 2.** The Provincial Government of Zamboanga Sibugay shall manage the 7 Zamboanga Sibugay Medical Center, and shall prepare a hospital development plan, 8 aligned with the Philippine Health Facility Development Plan, in consultation with the 9 Department of Health (DOH).

SEC. 3. The Provincial Government of Zamboanga Sibugay shall provide the necessary funds for the establishment of Zamboanga Sibugay Medical Center. The Secretary of Health shall include in the Department's subsidy program, support for the capital outlay requirements of the said hospital.

SEC. 4. All laws, executive orders, issuances, rules and regulations, inconsistent
with this Act are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

18

SEC. 5. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official
Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,